Airport to Mt Victoria Tunnel;

 Tunnel to Tunnel;

 Terrace Tunnel Duplication;

 Linden to MacKays Crossing (TG);

 Peka Peka to North Ōtaki; and

 North Ōtaki to Levin.

7.3 Test 3 - Wider Economics Benefits

Different components of WEBs have been estimated by Richard Paling Consulting. Three

sensitivity tests (as below) were carried out to understand how the total WNCR’s BCR will be

impacted by including different components of WEBs.

 3a, Imperfect Competition Benefit (ICB) + Increased Labour; and

 3b, ICB + Increased Labour + New Employment benefits.

  31

5-C2518.01  |  22nd August 2013 Opus International Consultants Ltd

7.4 Test 4 – Cost Estimates

The sensitivity of cost scenarios are tested assuming the following two scenarios. Table 7-1

summarises the detailed assumptions.

 4a Low, reduce the expected cost by 20%; and

 4b High, 95%tile cost where it is applicable and 20% increase in cost where 95%tile cost is not

available.

Table 7-1: Cost Estimate Sensitivity Test Assumptions

Part 4a - Low 4b - High

1- Airport to Mt Vic Tunnel -20% 95%tile

2- Tunnel to Tunnel -20% 95%tile

3- Terrace Tunnel -20% 95%tile

4- Aotea Quay to Ngauranga -20% 95%tile

6- Linden to MacKays Crossing (TG) -20% +20%

7- MacKays Crossing to Peka Peka -20% +20%

8- Peka Peka to North Ōtaki -20% 95%tile

9- North Ōtaki to Levin -20% +20%

Both of these scenarios could occur given the current procurement models being used to expedite

and/or deliver projects (e.g. Alliance and PPP) while there also exists an extremely competitive

market for construction projects under more traditional construction models.

7.5 Test 5 – Analysis Period vs. Discounting Rate

To understand the impact of the analysis period and discounting rate assumptions based on the

EEM, various scenarios have been tested. The calculated BCRs for these sensitivity tests are

summarised in Table 7-2 below. The EEM was recently updated to a recommended discount rate of